Zoning Board of Appeals
January 23, 2013 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA13-003, 515 N. Fifth

Summary: Bowers and Associates, is requesting two variances from Chapter 62
(Landscape and Screening) Section 5:603 (C):

1. A variance to reduce the required 15 foot wide conflicting land use buffer in
order to provide a 12 foot wide buffer along the north property line, All
required landscaping will be installed.

2. A variance to reduce the required 15 foot wide conflicting land use buffer in
order to provide a 1 to 12 foot wide variable buffer and plant 4 trees (9 trees
are required) along the south property line.

Background:

Parcels zoned R4 and adjacent to parcels principally zoned or used for residential uses
require conflicting land use buffers. This site requires conflicting land use buffers, which
are 15 feet wide and contain landscaping trees every 15 feet, along the north, south and
west property lines.

The subject parcel is located on North Fifth, just south of Beakes Street. The site is
zoned Multiple-family Dwelling (R4C). The petitioner seeks to construct a three-story
building housing 4 dwelling units on this 8,849 square foot parcel (R4C minimum lot size
is 8,500 square feet). Four parking spaces will be located in a garage on the first floor of
the structure.

The project requires action by the City Planning Commission, as well as final approval
by City Council. The site plan for the project was recommended for approval by the
Planning Commission on January 3, 2013, contingent upon the approval of the variance
noted above. If the variance is granted, the plan will proceed to City Council for final
approval. For more background information on the project, the Planning Commission
staff report is attached

The petitioner mailed information postcards after submission of the proposed site plan
to the Planning Commission. The petitioner has also met with the neighbors several
times.
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Chapter 62 (Landscape and Screening) Variance - Standards for Approval

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section
5:99, Application of the Variance Power, from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance
and Chapter 62, Section 5:609. The following criteria shall apply:

Upon an appeal filed to the zoning board of appeals in accordance with the
procedures of Chapter 55, a variance may be granted from the strict
application of the provisions of this chapter in cases involving practical
difficulties or hardships when the evidence supports that the public benefit
intended to be secured by this chapter will exist with less than the required
landscaping or screening.

As previously mentioned, the petitioner is proposing to construct a 4 unit residential
building with parking provided under the building. Although the adjacent properties are
all zoned R4C, the proposed multiple-family use, requires a 15 foot wide conflicting land
use buffer along the two sides and the rear of the parcel. The conflicting land use buffer
width is met on the west (rear) of the site. However, a variance is requested from
landscaping requirements for the north and south sides.

The variance for the north buffer is requested in order to reduce the required 15 foot
width down to a minimum of 12 feet for 56 feet along the north property line. The length
of the required buffer is 133 feet which is the depth of the parcel from North Fifth
Avenue. The remaining buffer area will meet all requirements. All required landscaping
will be installed in the buffer area. As permitted by code, a sidewalk leading from Fifth
Avenue to the front door of one unit will be located within the buffer area.

The variance for the south buffer is requested in order to reduce the required 15 foot
width down to a minimum of 1 foot for 57 feet from the front property line and 12 feet 6
inches for 42 feet along the south property line. The length of the required buffer is 133
feet which is the depth of the parcel from North Fifth Avenue. A total of nine trees are
required to be planted within the buffer. The petitioner is proposing to plant 4 trees, 5
less than required. The remaining buffer area will meet all requirements. A driveway
leading to the enclosed 4 car garage will be located 2 feet from the south property line
for the first 57 feet from the front. Although not required, a five foot high fence will be
installed along the length of the southern property line to help mitigate for the reduced
buffer. All required parking for the proposed development will be enclosed and not
visible to the south.

A recent code change in 2011 added the requirements for landscaped buffers between
R4C zoned properties. The two required conflicting land use buffers along the side
property lines utilize almost half of the width of this site (the lot is 66 feet wide and total


http://library.municode.com/HTML/11782/level2/TITVZOPL_CH55ZO.html#TITVZOPL_CH55ZO
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buffer width is 30 feet). The total area required for buffers makes multiple-family
residential development challenging on most R4C lots.

The variance request has been reviewed and is supported by staff responsible for

landscape plan review.

Respectfully submitted,

A

7

Matthew J. Kowalski, AICP
City Planner
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ADDITIONAL TEXT: Application for Variance (515 N. Fifth Avenue)

Section 3: Request Information

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a

variance.

The applicant is proposing to construct a single 2-1/2 story building consisting of 4 dwelling
units, four garage parking spaces and two deferred parking spaces, along with associated access
drive and landscaping. The total width of the proposed improvements does not leave room for
a complete Conflicting Land Use Buffer (CLUB) on the north and south sides that meet the
width and planting requirements of Chapter 62. All adjacent parcels are zoned R4C as well.

Section 4: VARIANCE REQUEST

Are there any practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficulties an exception or unique to the
property compared to other properties in the City?

The building is constructed on .203 acres, with a lot width of 66.46 feet recorded
and measured). The combined width of the proposed building and the driveway
along the south side of the building is approximately 52.63 feet (20 foot wide
required driveway; 32.63 foot wide building). A 12’-1” setback is required on the
north side of the building which only leaves room for 1.46 foot wide Conflicting
Land Use Buffer (CLUB) for 58 feet of the south property lines 132.93’(this balance
would have a 12’ Conflicting Land Use Buffer)

Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience,
inability to obtain a higher financial return?

The practical difficulties are far more than an inconvenience. A strict application of
the CLUB would prohibit this type of development. Most of the lot sizes in this
zoning are not wide enough to develop with a starting point of 30’ of Conflicting
Land Use Buffer.

What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring
properties?

The properties to the north will have the intent of the CLUB met with 15’ buffer
for 77’ of the property and a 12’ buffer for the balance of the property - 56’ of
length. The required plantings and a wood fence are provided.

The neighbors to the south understand and agree with the request for variance for
the CLUB. We are providing 12’-6” buffer for 42.93’ of the property line with
required plantings. A wood fence exists. We propose to extend the fence to
screen the vehicular use area — from the property to the south.

What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape,
location or topography prevent you from using it in a way that is
consistent with the ordinance?

As mentioned above, it is the size of the lot that prevents the use of the property
that is consistent with the zoning ordinance. The total area required for the buffers
makes multi-family residential development challenging on most R4C lots, including



this one. The buffering the same zoning against the same zoning seems counter to
the label of Conflicting Land-Use Buffer.

Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance
self-imposed? How did the condition come about?

The condition has come about not by the proposed building but by the wording of
the ordinance, requiring a conflicting land use buffer, when: “The portion of a
parcel zoned R3 or R4 adjacent to a parcel principally used or zoned for residential
purposes.” Given this provision of Chapter 62(Conflicting Land Use Buffers), there
is no practical alternative for infill development of the nature being proposed for
R4C Multi-Family zoning, aside from a single family residence.



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1: Applicant Information

Bowers + Associates, Inc.

Name of Applicant:
Address of Applicant: 2400 S. Huron Parkway Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Daytime Phone: _734975-2400

Fax: 734-975-2410

Email: susanb@bowersarch.com

Applicant’'s Relationship to Property: _ 2rchitect/planner

Section 2: Property Information

Address of Property: 515 N. Fifth Avenue

Zoning Classification: _**¢

Tax ID# (if known):

*Name of Property Owner:

09-09-29-122-011

515 North Fifth Avenue, LLC

“If different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property owner must be provided.

Section 3: Request Information

® Variance

Chapter(s) and Section(s) from which a

variance is requested: Required dimension: PROPOSED dimension:

Chapter 62, Section 5603 item no. 1 15' CLUB BUffer 12' CLUB Buffer / No Buffer

Chapter 62, Section 5603, item no. 2 1 Tree/ 15' lineal no tree for part of property line
Example: Chapter 55, Section 5:26 Example: 40’ front setback Example: 32’

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance
(attach additional sheets if necessary)
See attached sheet

Section 4: VARIANCE REQUEST (If not applying for a variance, skip to section 5)

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City
Code Chapter 55, Section 5:98. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the
following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete response to each item below. These
responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals. (continued...)




1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficulties an exception or unique to the property

compared to other properties in the City?
See attached sheet

2. Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience, inability to
obtain a higher financial return? (explain)

See attached sheet

3. What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring properties? _

See attached sheet

4. What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or
topography prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordinance?

See attached sheet

5. lIs the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed? How did the condition come about?

See attached sheet

Section 5: ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

Current use of the property

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section
5:87 (1) (a) & (b), which reads as follows:

(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be
made to a non-conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to
a building which will be a single-famity dwelling on completion of the alteration
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.

c. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons

(continued . . .....)




Existing Condition Code Requirement

Lot area
Lot width

Floor area ratio

Open space ratio
Setbacks
Parking

Landscaping
Other

Describe the proposed alterations and state why you are requesting this approval:

The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements of the Chapter and
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property for the following reasons:

Wherefore, Petitioner requests that permission be granted from the above named Chapter
and Section of the Ann Arbor City Code in order to permit

Section 6: Required Materials

The foliowing materials are required for all variance requests. Failure to provide these
materials will result in an incomplete application and will delay staff review and Zoning Board
of Appeals consideration of the request. The materials listed below must accompany the
application and constitute an inseparable part of the application.

All materials must be provided on 8 %" by 11” sheets. (Continued...... )




0 Survey of the property including all existing and proposed structures, dimensions of
property, and area of property.

Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the request.
Any other graphic or written materials that support the request.

Section 7: Acknowledgement

SIGNATURES MUST BE SIGNED IN PRESENCE OF NOTARY PUBLIC
I, the applicant, request a variance from the above named Chapter(s) and Section(s) of the

Ann Arbor City Code for the stated reasons, in ance with the materials attached
hereto.
734-975-2400

Phone Number L/V Signature
susanb@bowersarch.com Susan Bowers
Email Address Print Name

I, the applicant, hereby depose and say that all of the aforementioned statements, and the
statements contained in the materials sub ed hergwith, are true and correct.

, i U
L/ ) Signature

Further, | hereby give City of Ann Arbor Planning & Development Services unit staff and
members of the Zoning Board of Appeals permissi ess the subject property for the
purpose of reviewing my variance request.

W/\/\

- Signature

| have received a copy of the lnformational cover sheet with the deadlines and meeting dates
and acknowledge that sta : : ate a

On this __2° day of _Pecember , 20_12, before me personally appeared the above named
applicant and made oath that he/she has read the fomgolng application by him/her s«ﬁb&d d knows the

contents thereof, and that the same is true as to his/her own knowledge except as to those ma therein stated
to be upon his information and belief as to those matters, believes them to
5.//7 v QA

ANNIE HWANG

Notary Public. State of Michigan s ‘\_) Notary Public SlgnaQE)
County of Washtena AV\
W, N\ N i
Notdin Gaim ration Date Rrint Name

Staff Onl
Date Submitted: Fee Paid:
File No.: Date of Public Hearing
Pre-filing Staff Reviewer & Date ZBA Action:

Pre-Filing Review:
Staff Reviewer & Date:




LANDSCAPING GENERAL NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AL RIGHTS OF WAY, EASEMENTS, PROPERTY LINGS,
AND LIMITS OF WORK, ETC. PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.
2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACTING AND.
WITH ALL PERTINENT UTILITY COMPANIES 72 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
‘CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE SOLE RESPONSIEILITY FOR ANY
‘COST INCURRED DUE TO DAMAGE OF SAID UTILITIES
3 ALRL HAVE 4" MINIMUM
BARK OVER BLACK, WATER PERMEABLE LANDSCAPE FABRIC.
ALL MULTISTEMMED TREES SHALL BE HEAVILY BRANCHED AND HAVE SYMMETRICAL
‘CROWIS. ONE SIDED TREES OR THOSE WITH THIN OR OPEN CROWNS SHALL NOT
BE ACCEPTED.,
AL SINGLE TRUNK SHADE TREES TO HAVE STRAIGHT AND SYMMETRICAL CROWNS
WITH A CENTRAL LEADER, TREES WITH FORKED OR IRREGULAR TRUNKS SHALL NOT
BE ACCEPTED.
ALL EVERGREEN TREES SHALL BE FULLY TO THE GROUND, SYMMETRICAL IN SHAPE.

HARDWOOD

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH CONSTRUCTION AS DESIGNED WITH
T T OBVIOUS THAT OBSTRUCTIONS ANDIOR GRADE DIFFERENCE EXIST. SUCH
‘CONDITIONS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE ANDIOR LAHDSCAPE ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR
SHAIL ASUMERULL REPONSBTY FOR ALL NECESARY TO FALURE
TIFICATION.
>z< DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DIMENSIONAL LAYOUT AND ACTUAL FIELD
L BE REPORTED TO
CONDSCATE ARGAITECT, FALURE TO MALE SUCKH DISCREFALICIES K OW WL
RESULT IN CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY FOR ANY CHANGES AND
ASSOCIATED COST.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY COORDINATION WITH
SUBCONTRACTORS AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMPLISH CONSTRUCTION INSTALLATION
‘OPERATIONS.
ALL LAWN AREAS TO BE SODDED.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR ANDIOR REPLACEMENT
OF ANY THAT ARE
THE PROPOSED VEGETATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY, NEAT, AND
‘ORDERLY APPEARANCE; FREE OF REFUSE AND DEBRIS AND MEET CURRENT
STANDARDS. ALL BROKEN, UNHEALTHY, AND DEAD PLANT MATERIALS SHALL B
REPLACED AS SOON AS IS FEASIBLE BY THE OWNER.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LAWN REPAIR IN CONJUNCTION WITH
DEMOLITION WORK BY OTHERS.

s,

TREE DRIPLINE

4 HIGH PROTECTIVE
FENCE, AS SPECIFIED
PLACED AT TREE DRIPLINE

TREE PROTECTION DETAIL-SECTION

NO SCALE

56" X 68" REROD, OR
EQUAL SUPPORT POSTS

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS

EXISTING SITE AREA: 8849 5. OR 0203 ACRES

NOTE:

ALL FERTILIZER APPLICATION BEYOHD
THE INITIAL TOPSOIL AND SEEDING
SHALL BE A FERTILIZER WITH NO
PHOSPHOROUS IN ACCORDANCE
W/ ALL APPLICABLE AMM ARBOR
ORDINANCES

I. VEHICLE USE AREA
ROM. SCREENING
10/ WD, BUFFER: | TREE PER 30 LF. OR FRACTION THEREOF. PLUS
HEDGE (10 HT)
DRIVE 20 LF. /0= | TREE REQUIRED
TREES PROVIDED: | TREES (A)
SHRUBS PROVIDED: 14 SHRUES IN HEDGE

2. CONFLICTING LAND USE BUFFER (CHAPTER 62 SECTION 5:603)
‘CONFLICTING LAND USE BUFFER 1S REQUIRED (ZONING RAC TO RESIDENTIAL (R4C), WE ARE
SUBMITTING TO ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR A VARIANCE FOR:
1 cLue NO. I)THE
NAESEEXEG A VARIANEE FORA. 13 WIDE TR AT THE NORTH ANE 5OLTH POPERTY LnES
THE WEST PROPERTY LINE HAS THE REQUIRED I5' BUFFER STRI®.
2. CLUB. (SECTION 5603 ITEM NO. 2) THE SOUTH PROPERTY LINE WILL REQUIRE A VARIANCE
FROM THE | TREE FOR EACH 15 FEET OF ABUTTING LAND. THE DRVEWAY IS IN THE
LANDSCAPE BUFFER STRIP AND WE CANNOT PLANT IN IT. THE BALANCE OF THE PROPERTY
PROVIDES THE | TRE PER 15 FEET OF ABUTTING LAND.

PROVIDED
(50% EVERGREEN)

ORTH (13299) L.
132991115 =9 TREES
WEST (66.65) LF-
6665/ 15 =5 TREES
SOUTH (13293) LF.
1293
FENCE (MIN. 4 HIGH)
70 SCREEN E

9 TReES
5 TREES

5= 9 TReES 5 TREES (LIMITED PLANTING AREA)

3. LANDMARK TREE MITIGATION
TOTAL INCHES OF LANDMARK TREE REPLACEMENT: 20°
TOTAL INCHES OF MITIGATION PROPOSED:

4 TREES AT 3" CALIPER = 12" OF REPLACEMENT

. PLAN L

LACEMENTS

IRRIGATION GENERAL NOTES

1. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL AUTOMATIC
IRRIGATION SYSTEM AS PART OF THE CONTRACT.
IRRIGATION OF RIGHT OF WAY AREA OUTSIDE OF
PROPERTY LINE TO BE INCLUDED, ONLY AS FAR AS THE
SIDEWALK. IRRIGATION HEADS TO BE LOCATED WITHIN
“THE BOUNDY
PATTERN IRRI
SIDEWALK.

PLANT LIST

REMARKS

COMMON NAME SCIENTIFIC NAME
‘QUERCUS RUBRA'

PICEA ABIES

5. NIPPONICA SNOWMOUND

‘TAXUS X DENSIFORMIS

PICEA GLAUCA " VAR DENSARA
ILLEX CRENATA

ILIA AMERICAN REDMOND'

REDMOND LINDEH

NEW BOARD ON BOARD WOOD FENCE

GENERAL TREE PROTECTION NOTES
N SHALL BE ERECTED PRIOR TO THE START
INPLACE UNTIL THE

2 ALL UNDERSTORY VEGETATION WITHIN THE LIMITS OF PROTECTIVE FENCING
SHALL BE PRESERVED.

3 CONDUCT ANY Y WITHIN ANY
‘TREE DESIGNATED TO REMAIN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PLACING
SOLVENTS, BUILDING MATERIALS, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, OR SOIL DEPOSITS
WITHIN THE DRIP LINE.

4, WHERE GROUPIMGS OF TREES ARE TO REMAIN, TREE FENCING SHALL BE
PLACED AT THE LIMITS OF GRADING LINE.

5. DURING CONSTRUCTION. NO PERSON SHALL ATTACH ANY DEVICE OR WIRE
TO ANY TREE, SCHEDULED TO REMAIN.

6. ALL UTILITY SERVICE REQUESTS MUST INCLUDE NOTIFICATION TO THE
INSTALLER THAT PROTECTED TREES MUST BE AVOIDED. ALL TRENCHING SHALL
OCCUR OUTSIDE OF THE PROTECTIVE FENCING,

7. SWALES SHALL BE ROUTED TO AVOID THE AREA WITHIN THE DRIP LINES OF
PROTECTED TREES,

8 TREES LOCATED ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY

‘CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES MUST BE PROTECTED.

9.ROOT ZONES OF PROTECTED TREES SHOULD BE SURROUNDED WITH RIGIDLY
STAKED FENCING.

JIPMENT SHALL THE

NE OF PROTECTED TREES.
1G OF TOPSOIL FROM AROUND PROTECTED TREES SHALL BE PROHIBITED.
12 ALL TRESS TO BE RENOVED SHALL B CUT AWAY ROM TREES TOREAMIN.
3. OF UNDERSTORY VEGET
GH00LD B CLEARED BY CLTTING VEGETATION AT THE GROUND WITH A CHAN SAW
‘R MINIMALLY WITH A HYDRO-AXE.
14, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPLACEMENT PER ORDINANCE
‘GUIDELINES, FOR THE DAMAGE OR REMOVAL OF ANY TREE DESIGNATED TO REMAI.
15, TREES TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED, EVALUATED AND FLAGGED FOR
REMOVAL, BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR FORESTER, ONLY AS DIRECTED
BY THE OW/INER OR OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE.

NOTE(TREE STAKING):

FOR ALL TREES, STAKING SHOULD ONLY
BE DONE ON WINDY, HEAVY CLAY
SOILS OR FOR TREES GREATER THAN 3"
IN DIAMETER. IF THE SITE/TREE SIZE DO
NOT MEET THESE REQUIREMENTS
PLEASE DO NOT STAKE THE TREES.

TO SCREEN VEHICULAR USE ARER.

Zoned: R4C

NEW 5 HIGH
wczﬁ ON BOARD
WOOD FENCE

4 HIGH FENCING, AS SPECIFIED,
TO BE PLACED AT DRIP LINE OR
LIMITS OF GRADING, AS INDICATED
OH PLAN, TYPICAL

PROTECTION FENCING TO BE
MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE

CONSTRUCTION PERIOD

TREE PROTECTION DETAIL-PLAN
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STANDARDS OF THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR. ALL PROPOSED TREE
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PLANTING DETAIL-SHRUBS

NOSCALE

MULCH 4" DEEP
INSIDE SAUCER

SAUCER 4" DEEP

N SODDED AREAS PLACE SOD

\ TO BOTTOM OF EARTH SAUCER
/PN GRADE

REHMOVE BURLAP, ROPES, AND

WIRE FROM TOP 4 OF BALL

& MINIMUM PLANTING MXTURE

BETWEEN BALL AND PIT WALL

UNDISTUED SUBGRADE.

SCARIY TO 1" DEFTH

BEFORE BACKFILLING AROUND

PLANT. REMOVE ALL PLASTIC

BALLING MATERIAL AIID METAL

CONTAINERS. PUNCH HOLES IN

FBER POTS TO PROVIDE DRAINAGE

MULCH 2" DEEP
IDE SAUCER

SAUCER 2" DEEP

114 SODDED AREAS PLACE SOD.

TO BOTTOM OF EARTH SAUCER

& MINIMUM PLANTING MIXTURE
BETWEEN BALL AND PIT WALL

<= FINISH GRADE

FILL HOLE WITH LOOSE SOIL AROUND
ROOTS AND GENTLY TAMP DOWN
UNDISTUBED SUBGRADE.

SCARIFY TO I” DEPTH

BEFORE BACKFILLING AROUKD

1_v>2.:ZO Um.;__..

FIBER POTS TO PROVIDE DRAINAGE

PERENNIALS

NOSCALE

( 2X 4 PPT WOOD

RALL-TYP.

N 4x4mrwoon

POST- TYP,

:;3258
=
I BOARDS AT 9" O.C.
STAGGER BOARDS
EACH SIDE. TYP.

CONCRETE
WASH. TYP.

PAVIG:
[

' X 12" ANCHORE BOLT
EACH WAY-TYP.

WOOD BOARD ON
BOXED FENCE DETAIL

SCALE" = 10"
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES STAFF REPORT

For Planning Commission Meeting of January 3, 2013

SUBJECT: 515 North Fifth Site Plan for City Council Approval
(515 North Fifth Avenue)
File No. SP12-026

PROPOSED CITY PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION

The Ann Arbor City Planning Commission hereby recommends that the
Mayor and City Council approve the 515 North Fifth Site Plan and Development
Agreement, subject to a variance for the Conflicting Land Use buffer being granted
by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that this petition be approved, because, if the proposed conditions are met,
the development would limit the disturbance of natural features to the minimum necessary to
allow a reasonable use of the land; comply with local, state and federal laws and regulations;
would not cause a public or private nuisance; and would not have a detrimental effect on public
health, safety or welfare.

STAFF REPORT

The 515 North Fifth Site Plan was postponed by the Planning Commission at the December 4,
2012 meeting to allow for the petitioner to address staff review comments regarding utility,
landscaping and natural features analysis. The revised plans have been reviewed and all
outstanding staff issues have been addressed.

Planning Commission also requested additional information regarding proposed massing in
context with surrounding structures, height and site grading. This information was provided in a
revised plan set. The architectural massing reductions are attached. Staff has reviewed and
verified compliance with all applicable standards. There have been no other changes to the site
plan presented at the December 4, 2012 meeting.

The petitioner has submitted an application for the conflicting land use buffer to the Zoning
Board of Appeals. The hearing on the variance request has been scheduled for the January 23,
2013 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Prepared by: Matthew Kowalski
Reviewed by: Wendy Rampson
Revised 1/3/13

Attachments: December 4, 2012 Planning Staff Report
December 28, 2012 Draft Development Agreement
Architectural Massing Elevations

C: City Attorney’s Office
Systems Planning



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES STAFF REPORT

For Planning Commission Meeting of December 4, 2012

SUBJECT: 515 N. Fifth Site Plan for City Council Approval
(515 North Fifth Avenue)
File No. SP12-026

PROPOSED CITY PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION

The Ann Arbor City Planning Commission hereby recommends that the
Mayor and City Council approve the 515 North Fifth Site Plan and Development
Agreement, subject to a variance for the Conflicting Land Use buffer being granted
by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the site plan be postponed to give the petitioner an opportunity to
address staff comments, including additional information required for utility, landscaping and
natural features analysis.

LOCATION

The site is located on the west side of North Fifth Avenue, between Kingsley Street and Beakes
Street (Central Area, Huron River Watershed).

DESCRIPTION OF PETITION

The petitioner is seeking site plan approval to construct a three-story, 8,404 square foot
multiple-family structure containing a total of four units: two condominium units and two
apartments. Each residential unit will contain two bedrooms for a total of eight bedrooms. The
existing three-unit apartment structure on the site will be demolished. The estimated cost of
construction is $925,500.

The new structure will be configured with one apartment on the second floor and one apartment
on the third floor. A front porch leads to an interior stairwell that will provide access to the two
apartment units. The two condominium units will be located at the rear of the building and will
have primary access from the sides: one entry door on the south and one on the north side. The
building will have a basement with 2 window wells. The rear yard will contain two brick paver
patios, one for each condominium unit. The rear units each have a small balcony accessed from
the third floor.

The site is accessed by one curb cut from North Fifth Avenue; the new curb cut will be located
in approximately the same location as the existing curb cut. A total of six parking spaces are
required. The required parking will be provided in an attached four car garage and two exterior
spaces adjacent to the building along the southern property line. The petitioner is requesting
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that the exterior spaces be deferred at this time, consistent with provisions in Chapter 59 (Off-
Street Parking) that allows deferral of up to 40% (2 spaces) of required parking spaces. The
petitioner is proposing to plant grass in place of one exterior space and the second space will be
constructed of brick pavers and used as a patio with primary entry to one unit. Although the
petitioner has indicated they have no plans to construct the exterior parking, deferred parking
can be installed at any time after site plan approval.

The site contains less than 5,000 square feet of impervious surface; therefore a storm water
management system is not required. The petitioner has proposed a grass swale system to
capture storm water and address potential off-site drainage concerns. There currently is no
storm water system on the site.

One 20-inch landmark tree, located within the proposed driveway, is proposed to be removed.
Mitigation is required and will be provided on site.

A conflicting land use buffer is required between the building and the parcels to the west, north
and south. The petitioner meets the requirements of the buffer to the rear, however is
requesting a variance for relief from the buffer requirements along the both the north and south
side. The required buffer is 15 feet wide, and the petitioner is proposing a landscape buffer that
varies from two to 12 feet on the south and a 12-foot buffer on the north, with a five-foot tall
screening fence along the entire perimeter of the site.

CITIZEN PARTICIPATION
A citizen participation meeting was not required, but an information postcard was mailed out to

all residents within 500 feet. The architect has met with neighborhood residents twice to answer
guestions and address concerns.

SURROUNDING LAND USES AND ZONING

LAND USE ZONING
NORTH Residential/Office R4C (Multiple-Family Residential District)
EAST Residential R4C (Multiple-Family Residential District)
SOUTH Residential R4C (Multiple-Family Residential District)
WEST Residential R4C (Multiple-Family Residential District)
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COMPARISON CHART
EXISTING PROPOSED REQUIRED
Zoning R4C (Multiple-Family R4C (Multiple-Family R4C (Multiple-Family

Residential District)

Residential District)

Residential District)

Gross Lot Area

8,849 sq ft (.20 acre)

8,849 sq ft (.20 acre)

8,700 sq ft MIN

Lot Area per

2,950 sq ft/unit

2,212 sq ft/unit

2,175 sq ft/unit MIN

Dwelling Unit
ino
Open Space in % |, nown 40% 40% MIN
of Lot Area
; . 10 ft 5 in MIN (Average of

Front 7ft8in 11ft4in established front setbacks)
g 12ft 1 in MIN (North)
3 Side(s) 7ft (North) 21ft 3 in MAX (North) 16ft 10 in (North) MIN*
% 33 ft 5 inches (South) 12ft 3 in MIN (South) 16ft 10 in (South) MIN*
2 20ft MAX (South)

Rear 69ft 32 ft 8 inches 30 ft MIN
Height 25 ft (approx) 29 ft 30 ft MAX
Parking - Unimproved gravel 4 spaces (garages)
Automobiles parking area 2 exterior (deferred) 6 spaces MIN

Parking — Bicycles

0 spaces

4 spaces — Class A
(garages)

1 space MIN total
(50% Class A, 50% Class C)

* Additional side setbacks are required due to length of building. Increased open space area is provided
in the front half of the site in order to equal the additional area that would be contained in the required

additional setback.

HISTORY

The existing house was constructed in 1901. A detached garage that was located in the rear
yard was demolished in May 2009.

PLANNING BACKGROUND

The City of Ann Arbor Master Plan: Land Use Element (Future Land Use Map) recommendation

for this site is multiple-family.

Chapter Seven (Central Area) of the City of Ann Arbor Master Plan: Land Use Element
recommends preservation of the existing scale, massing and integrity of housing in the Central
Area. New construction is encouraged to complement the existing scale and character of the
neighborhood by design features such as front porches and reduced setbacks along streets to
match the existing street patterns.
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STAFF COMMENTS

Systems Planning — Revisions are needed to the Engineering plans in order to address
outstanding staff concerns regarding the utility plan and specifications for improvements within
the right-of-way. The site lacks complete fire hydrant coverage; a new hydrant will be required
to be installed.

Planning — The petitioner has modified the plans in order to address Planning staff and
neighborhood concerns regarding the initial architectural elevations. The project was redesigned
to include a front porch and architectural elements that add visual relief to the massing. The
majority of the building mass is located to the rear of the site, which allows for more open space
in and near the front.

Staff supports the deferral of the two exterior parking spaces, which will allow more side open
space and a covered side porch entry.

A development agreement will be required for this project in order to address architectural
elevations and offsite improvements required by Project Management staff.

Forestry/Natural Features — The petitioner has indicated that a variance from the Zoning Board
of Appeals will be requested for the conflicting land use buffer requirements along the north and
south property lines. Staff has requested additional information on the relief requested, and the
petitioner is in the process of revising the plans to minimize the variance required.

Soil Erosion/Grading — Additional grading plan information is requested to address concerns
regarding potential off-site drainage.

Prepared by Matt Kowalski
Reviewed by Wendy Rampson

Attachments: Parcel/Zoning Map
Aerial Photo
Site Plan
Landscape Plan
Architectural Elevations
Floor Plans

c: Petitioner: 515 North Fifth Avenue LLC
18621 Steep Hollow Court
Northville, MI. 48168

Petitioner's Representative: Susan Bowers
Bowers and Associates
2400 S. Huron Parkway
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104

City Attorney
Systems Planning
File Nos. SP12-026



From: Grace Singleton [mailto:gsingleton@zingermans.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 09, 2013 10:44 AM

To: Kowalski, Matthew

Subject: ZBA13-003 515 N. Fifth

Hello Matt-
I just wanted to send you a note of support for the zoning variances being proposed for 515 N.
fifth

grace

Grace Singleton

Managing Partner
Zingerman's Delicatessen
deli- 734 663 3354


mailto:gsingleton@zingermans.com

Matt,

We would like to make the same comment that we made to the Planning
Commission:

Twice we have had the opportunity to review with the architects the plans
for 515 North Fifth Avenue, and we are pleased that the plans have been
significantly improved since the first rendition. Among the improvements,
the rooflines are now more compatible with the neighboring structures, and
a front door and porch have been included.

The building remains out of scale with the neighborhood, but we understand
that by right the city code allows a building of this size to be constructed.
We therefore have no objection to the granting of the variance that is being
requested.

Barbara and Edward Lynn
511 North Fifth Avenue
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